Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

SCHEDULES

SECOND SCHEDULE

Section 7.

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Enactments Amended.

The Ministers of the Crown Act, 1937 (1 Edw. 8. & 1 Geo. 6. c. 38).

Amendments.

In paragraph (b) of subsection (2) of section one, the words " the Secretary for Mines and of " and the word " each " shall cease to have effect.

In paragraph (b) of subsection (2) of section two, for the word " three " there shall be substituted the word " two ", and the words " the Secretary for Mines and " shall cease to have effect.

In paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section nine, as amended by section one of the Ministry of Supply Act, 1939, for the words "twenty-one" there shall be substituted the word "twenty".

The Finance Act, 1942 (5 & 6 Geo. 6. c. 21).

In section nine, for the words "the Board of Trade", and the words "the Board", in the second place where those words occur, there shall be substituted the words "the Minister of Fuel and Power"; and for the words "the Board are" there shall be substituted the words "the Minister is ".